for claims recoveries from accrual to cash basis.  CPF no longer records expected recoveries, but
records recoveries when payment is actually received.  Accordingly, CPF no longer records
accounts receivable and allowance for doubtful accounts.  The change in the accounting policy
resulted in a $217,066 charge to the beginning net position.

In fiscal year 2021, CPF changed recognition of claim expenses to when claims are approved by
the Board of Commissioners versus when signed subrogation agreements are received.
Accordingly, beginning in fiscal year 2021, the amount of claims payable includes all approved
claims regardless of return of the signed subrogation agreement.  The change in the accounting
policy resulted in $178,926 charge to the beginning net position.

The new policies allow for better transparency of financial results and business processes.

State Bar of Michigan

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

28

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

D.  Change in Accounting Principles and Restatement (continued)

The restated financial balances for CPF are as follows:

Statement of Net Position

2020
Previously
Presented Restatement

2020
Restated

Accounts receivable $   219,748 $   (217,066) $   2,682
Total assets $ 2,211,989 $   (217,066) $ 1,994,923
Accounts payable $   82,247 $   178,926 $   261,173
Net position at end of year $ 2,031,710 $   (395,992) $ 1,635,718

Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and
Changes in Net Position

2020
Previously
Presented Restatement

2020
Restated

Other revenue $   120,782 $   (57,191) $   63,591
Claim payments $   576,159 $   127,701 $   703,860
Change in net position $   34,919 $   (184,892) $   (149,973)
Net position at beginning of year $ 1,996,791 $   (211,100) $ 1,785,691
Net position at end of year $ 2,031,710 $   (395,992) $ 1,635,718

E.  Risk and Economic Uncertainties

The outbreak of a novel coronavirus (COVID-19), which the World Health Organization declared
in March 2020 to be a pandemic, continues to spread throughout the United States of America and
the world.  COVID-19 has prompted many national, regional, and local governments to implement
preventative or protective measures, such as travel and business restrictions, temporary business
closures, and stay-at-home orders.  The COVID-19 pandemic has caused business disruption
through mandated and voluntary closings for many businesses and industries.  As a result,